

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON  
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL  
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM,  
INC., SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY,  
TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:21-cv-00933-SALM

August 24, 2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.'S  
RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS' FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND  
REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**BACKGROUND .....3**

**LEGAL STANDARD .....5**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

I. CLF’S RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES 2, 12, AND 13 ARE INCOMPLETE AND DEFICIENT .....6

II. DEFENDANTS’ INTERROGATORY 15 SEEKING FACTS AND IDENTITIES OF INDIVIDUALS WITH RELEVANT INFORMATION IS PROPER.....9

A. Interrogatory No. 15 is relevant because it seeks the underlying facts supporting CLF’s claims. ....9

B. The work product doctrine does not protect the identities of responsive individuals or a description of a factual investigation. ....10

III. THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROTECT FROM DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS REVIEWED OR RELIED UPON .....12

IV. DEFENDANTS’ RFPs 33-35 ARE RELEVANT AND DO NOT IMPLICATE THE ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVILEGE.....13

A. RFP Nos. 33-35 are relevant to CLF’s claims and demands for relief. ....13

B. The associational privilege does not apply and even if it did, CLF will not be able to demonstrate that the privilege precludes a response.....14

C. The attorney-client privilege and work product doctrine do not protect documents responsive to RFP No. 34.....16

V. CLF IMPROPERLY OBJECTS ON PRIVILEGE GROUNDS AND REFUSES TO PROVIDE A PRIVILEGE LOG .....18

VI. CLF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED RESPONDING TO REQUESTS IS AN UNDUE BURDEN .....19

**CONCLUSION .....21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Federal Court Cases**

<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 330 F.R.D. 517 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	11
<i>Bagley v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01890, 2015 WL 9750901(D. Conn. Dec. 14, 2015).....	5
<i>Brazao v. Pleasant Valley Apartments, LLC</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1275, 2020 WL 2980842 (D. Conn. July 28, 2022) .....	5, 19
<i>Bulow v. von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Charter Practices Int’l, LLC v. Robb</i> , No. 3:04–CV–01897, 2014 WL 27385 (D. Conn. Jan. 23, 2014)5 .....	7
<i>Commerce v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	6
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW (D. Mass) (filed Sept. 26, 2016) .....	2
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. US, et al.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-396-WES-LDA (D.R.I) (filed Aug. 28, 2017).....	2
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P’Ship</i> , No. 3:21-cv-932-KAD (D. Conn.) (filed July 7, 2021).....	2
<i>Cris v. Fareri</i> , No. 3:10CV1926, 2011 WL 4433961 (D. Conn. Sept. 22, 2011).....	6
<i>Doe v. Wesleyan Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 4704852 (D. Conn. Oct. 8, 2021).....	19
<i>Edmondson v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc., 16-CV-2242</i> , 2018 WL 2768643 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Holmes v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 11-80567, 2012 WL 13113976 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Imperati v. Semple</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01847, 2020 WL 6441007 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2020).....	10
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06–CV–702, 2007 WL 724555 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007).....	12
<i>Jacoby v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	20
<i>Klein v. AIG Trading Grp. Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 418 (D. Conn. 2005).....	5
<i>Lamoureux v. Genesis Pharmacy Servs., Inc.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 154 (D. Conn. 2004).....	6
<i>Luna v. Sears Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06CV2653, 2008 WL 2484596 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2008).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 88 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Pegoraro v. Marrero</i> , 281 F.R.D. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	19

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney*,  
 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Schanfield v. Sojitz Corp. of Am.*,  
 258 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 17, 19

*Sexual Minorities of Uganda v. Lively*,  
 2015 WL 4750931 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2015)..... 14, 15

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Spitzer*,  
 No. 1:04CV185, 2005 WL 2128938 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005)..... 15

*Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.*,  
 242 F.R.D. 199 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2007) ..... 12

*Timbie v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
 No. 3:08-cv-979, 2009 WL 10676980 (D. Conn. Oct. 16, 2009) ..... 14

*United States v. Dean Foods Co.*,  
 No. 10–CV–59, 2010 WL 3980185 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 8, 2010)..... 11

*United States v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers  
 of Am., AFL-CIO*,  
 119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 17

*United States v. Rader*,  
 1980 WL 1634 (D. Conn. Jan. 17, 1980) ..... 17

*Vidal v. Metro-North Commuter R. Co.*,  
 No. 3:12CV248, 2013 WL 1310504 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2013) ..... 20

*Whitserve LLC v. Computer Patent Annuities N. Am., LLC*,  
 No. 3:04–CV–01897, 2006 WL 11273740 (D. Conn. May 9, 2006) ..... 7

*Wyly Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 No. 76-1544, 1980 WL 1803 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1980) ..... 11

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 5, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 5, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5)..... 21
